INRE:  PETITION FOR VARIANCE BEFORE THE
WWjCorner Warren Road and
Howard A

(232 Warren Road)

Bth Election District

3rd Councilmanic District

DEPUTY ZONTHG COMMISSIONER

 OF BALTINORE COUNTY

case No. 94-347-A
Cockeyaville Bapt ist Church
Petitioner

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LA

This matter comes before the Deputy Zoning Commissionor as a
Petition for Variance for that property known as 232 Marren Road, located
in the Cockoyaville area of morthern Raltimore County. The Petition was
filed by the owner of the property, the Cockeysville Baptist Church, by
Rowland Scott, Pastor, through their attorney James H. Patterson, Esquire.
The Petitioner secks a variance from Section 413.1.B of the Baltimors
County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) to permit a double-faced replacement
sign with a total area of 100 5q.ft. in lieu of the maximm permitted 30
59.£t., single-faced sign. The subject property and relief requested is
more particularly described on Petitioner's Exhibits 2 & 2A.

Appearing on behalf of the Potition wore Rowland Scott, Pastor,
and James H. Patterson, Esquire. Many mombers of the Church as well as &
fou residents of the ares appearcd in support of the Petitioner's request.
Appearing as Protestants in the matter were numerous other residents of
the comunity, including Tom Fahey, o member of the Sherwood Hill Improve-
Sment Association.

Testimony presented revealed that the subject property consists

| of 1.99 acres, more or less, zoned D.R. 3.5, and is improved with an inter-

:tuary and educational building for the Cockeysville Baptist Church,

» two-story dwelling for the Pastor and his family, and a garage.  The

on the property. W presented a plan for the proposed sign to the Depart-
ment of Permits and Licenses and other County agencies and cospleted &

Furthermore, he indicated on the

§ it application for the subject s:
face of the application that the Church intended to construct a 5 x 10',
double-faced, illuminated sign on the property as shown on the site plan.
Rev. Scott was Lnformed in December 1992 by a County representative that a
not necessary, and furthermore, that a variance was not neces-
Rev. Scott procesded to have the

pormit was
sary since it was a replacesent sign.
e relying on information received from

sign erected some three months lat
Baltimore County. Purthermore, the Church expanded a corsiderable sum of
money to Mave the sign constructed on the property.

Rs to the sesthetics of the subject sign, the opinion of the
commnity appears to be split. Some of the residents, many of whom live
in the immediate vicinity of the sign, have no cbjection to the size and
appearance of the sign, nor are they opposed to it's illumination. Howev-
er, other residents of the ares took time away from their jobs to come to
the hesring and voice their vehessnt opposition to the size, appearance
and 11lumination of this sign.

It s not the practice of this Office to ruls upon the sesthetics
of signage, nor is it the practice of this Offica to regulats the content
of Church signz on Church proparty. On the appearance of the sign, that
issus 1s best left in the hands of the Office of Planning and Zoning who
has professionals trained to plan and design signs that will blend in with
and conforn to the character of the surrcunding locale. In the opinion of
this Deputy Zoning Commissiooer, the subject sign was constructed without
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taking into consideration the design and charscter of the surrounding

commnity. Therefore, at my request, two Area Flanners with the Office of

s e
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Potitioner flled the instant Petition to legalize an existing double-faced
sign of 100 sq.t. total. Testimony indicated the subject sign vas arect-
3 approximately two years ago to replace the original Church sign which
had become deteriorated and worn out. Rev. Roland Scott testified that he
was personally involved in the replacemsnt of the old sign. He testified
that in Decesber 1992, he and his wife met with repressntatives of the
Departsent of Peraits and Licsnsas and other County agencies to sscertain
Whether OF ot a permit was nesded to replace the old aign. At that tims,
they presented the County with a design plan for the replacesont sign and
comploted a pernit application. Copies of both documents were submitted
into evidance as Petitioner's Pxhibits 2% and 2, respectively. Rev. Scott
testified that in Decesber 1992 he was told by the varicus repressntatives
of Baltimore County that a permit for the replacemsnt sign was not neces-
sary inasmich as he was replacing an sxisting sign.

In march 1993, the new sign uas erected on the property.  The
size and dimensions of the replscemsnt sign are depicted on Petitioser's
Exhibit 1. It should be noted that the old sign was &' high by 8' wide
while the replacemsnt sign iz S' high by 10' wide. Purthersors, the new
8190 has been illuminated with grester intensity than the old sign.

Rev. Scott further testified that he interviewsd various residents
©f the ares to ascertain vhether thers was any cpposition Lo the new sign.
Rev. Scott introfuced as Petiticser®s Exhibit § a 200-scale soning mep of
the commnity wherein he had marked vith a red "X" all of the residents he
Contacted and who indicated they were not opposed to the replacesent sign.
It shoald be noted that mamy of the residents vho resids in the immediate
vicinity of the Charch are not opposed.

Planning made an inspection of the sita to determine how the subject sign
could be redesigned to make it more mesthetically plessing to the commmity,
A esign plan has been Geveloped by the Area Plamners, a copy of which has
been attached to this Ordar. Rs a condition of the relisf grasted herein,
the Petitioner shall be required to redesign the existing sign to conform
10 the reccmmendations of the Office of Plamning and Zoming.

An ares variance may be granted whers strict splicstion of the
oning regulations would ceuss practical difficulty to the Petitioser asd
his property. Nclesn v. foley, 270 Wd. 208 (1973). o prove practical
Qifficulty for an ares varisnce, the Petitionar must mest the following:

1) whether strict compliance with reguiremsnt would

wee of the property for a
pernitted purposs or render conformsnce umnecessarily
burdensams;

property
@istrict or whether a leaser relsmstion than that
applied for would give sbstantisl relief; and

3) whether relisf can be granted in such fashion
that the apirit of the ordinence will be ochesrved ead
public safety and welfars secured.

It is clesr from the testimony that if the variance is granted,
such use, as proposed, will not be comtrary to the spirit of the B.C.Z.R.
ana will pot result in amy injury to the public good.

After due considerstion of the testisony and evidence presented,
it is clesr thet practical difficulty or unressomsble hardship will result
Af the variance is mot grasted. It hes been established that spscial
circumstances of conditions exist thet are peculiar to the land or struc-

Etmmummunum;uu—-cn that the require-
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Tn addition ko the tostimony of Rev. Scott, the Petitioner alse
called tuo xesidents of the ares to testify. Specifically, Me. Roy Neuman,
who resides om the adjoining property at 230 Warren Rosd, testified in
support of the subject sign. Mr. Weusan testified that he has lived sdja-
cent to the subject property for the past 9 ysars but is not a member of
the Church. Mr. Meuman testifisd that he is not cpposed to the sign and
believes that it is an improvement over the 0ld aign which was worn out
and in need of ruplacessnt. He further testified that the whole issue
concerning this sign has been blown out of proportion. In his cpinion,
the commnity's oppocition to the sign in because of the religicus messages
that appear on the facede of the sign and not the sign itsslf.

Nr. Bob Valentin, who resides approximetsly 50 feet from the
Church at 10519 Boward Avanus, also testified on behalf of the Petition.
Nr. Valentin testified that he has resided on his property for the past 36
yours

He testified that the old ign was deteriorated and falling spart
and in dire nesd of replacemsnt. e testifisd that he approves of the new
#ign end stated that the new sign ia similar to other aigns that currently
axist in the ares.

Appoaring and testifying in opposition to the sign was Tam Fahey,
@ member of the Sherwood HIlL Inprovement Aesocisticn. We. Fahey teetified
that he has lived in the commnity for the past 18 years. He considers
the new ign to be & momstrosity, very cbtrusive, and poorly oconstructed.
Mo testified that in his opinion, the sign looks like a “Route 40 Homkey-
Tonk aign” and fesls that the sign is both over-sised and too brightly
illuminated.  Mr. Tahey stated that the glare is so bright that it is
@ILeicult to ses oncaming traffic along Warren Rosd. Mr. Fahey believes

ments from which the Petitiomer sssks relisf will unduly restrict the use
of the lend dus to the special conditices uniqus to this perticular parcel.
n eddition, the varisnce requestsd will not ceuse amy injury to the pub-
1ic health, safety or gemeral welfars. Furthar, the granting of the Peti-
tioner's Tequest is in strict harmoy with the spirit amd imtest of the
s.cra

Fursuant to the edvertissseat, posting of the property, aad
Pblic hearing on this Petiticn held, and for the reascas given above, the
veriance regusstet should be gramted.

THDEIOIE, 1Y 18 CRDRIED by the Deputy Soaisg Comissiomer for
Baltimore Cownty this oy of Nay, 1994 that the Petitiom for Vari-
ance sesking relief from Section 413.1.8 of the Maltimes County Soning
Tegulstions (B.C.Z.R.) to permit o dosble-faced, illumissted replecemeat
sign with @ total ares of 100 sq.ft. in lisu of the maximm pernitted 30
#9.0t., sisgle-fecsd sigu, iz acoordmoce with the Lendscepe Concept Pla
[propared by the Office of Plamning asd Sohing, deted April, 1994, be end
s hereby CMMTID, subject to the following restrictioes:

the sign to be an infringemsnt on the residential character of the commmi-
ty and a comercial encroacheent.

Also appearing 1n opposition to the Petitioner's request was Ty
Young.  Mr. Young, who has been a resident of the area for the past 2
yoars, testified that he vas extremsly surprised to sse a new sign being
erectsd on the Church property. Nr. Young doss not feel that the new sign
blends with the residential charecter of the surrounding commnity and
looks very cmmercial in nature. Me agreed with Mr. Tahey that the sign
is too bright and iwpairs the vision of motorists travelling along Warren
Road. o also tastified that .ome of his cut-of-town friends have comment-
©d on the mixs of this sign.

Ma. Fays Ennis aleo testified in opposition to the sign. She
Delieves the sign is large and obncsious and too brightly illuminated.
She alio bolieves the sign, sincs it is mounted on two posts, sits too
high off the ground.

Last to testify in opposition to the Petitioner's request was
Clay Barnes, a nearby resident of the area. iir. Barnes basically corrobo-
rated the textimony of the previcus witnesses who belisve the sign is too
1arge and cbooxious, too brightly illuminated and too comsercisl in appear-
ance.  Be believes the Church should maintain a sign similar to the origi-
nal sign. Me further stated that the community should not be penalized
and forced to live with this sign because the Church failed to chasn a
PIOper variance prior to having the ign constructed on the site.

It i clear that practicsl difficulty and unresscnsble hardship
will resalt if @ variance for the subject sign is not granted. Tastimony
presented by Rev. Scott deonstrated that he personally visited tha Depart-
ent Of Parmits and Licenses pricr to having the present sign constructsd

3)  Illumination of the subject sign shall be permit-
ted betwoen the 2 of £:00 A and 10:00 PN on any
given day. The intensity of the illumination shail be
determined by the Ofice of Planning and Zoning and
enforced by the Zoning Enforcement Divielon of

Zoning Administration and Development

(zADN) ofEice.

4)  The langusge contained on the sign shall bo at
the discretion of the ille  Baptist Church;
hovever, thers shall be mo advertiaing matter con-
tained this sign unless it is related to Church
activities or fundraisers.

5)  When applying for any permits, the sits plan and/
or landscaping plan filed must reference this cass and
and address the restrictions of this Order.

TrmoTHY
Deputy Zoning Commissioner
bis for Baltimore County
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6282425 of the ordinance.
232 Varren Rosd

Tiwomiv N. &oTROCO
beputy Zoning Commissioner
for Baltimore County

Cockeysville, Marylend 21030 E) Denying the variance would require the Church to remove the existiag
sign and reploce it with smsller, one-sided sign that could not be safely
wsed. This vould be unsecessarily burdensome and as slresdy stated, vould
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E. Joppa Rosd  A10-825-0164

Mr. Tom Fahey
233 Dhawson Drive, Cockeysville, Md. 21030
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Coclogssstts Baptios Shanch

Arnold Jablen, Director OATE:  March 11, 1994 700 East Joppa Road Sufe 901
Zoning Administration and Towson, MD' 21286-5500 (410) 8874500 Suite 113 Courthouse 232 WARREN ROAD
Davelopment Management 400 Washington Ave WARVLAND 21030 CHURCH PHONE: 620-0425 + HOME PHONE: 683-1990
Towson, MD 21204 July B, 199 “10) 8874386
FROM:  Pat ‘Keller, Deputy Director
Offica of Planning and Zoning S o
Dr. Row] Beott, D. BCOTT, PASTOR
DATE: 03/13/9% u:dl-'-vllh Baptist Church
SUBJECT:  Petitions from Zoning Advisory Comitt 232 Marren Rosd
Cockeysville, Maryland 21030
Arnold Jablon
Director RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE
Zoning Mministration and Cockeysville Ivhlll Church - (232 Warren Road)
Devel. Case Ro. 94-34 Jue 25, 19%
The OFfice of Planning and Zoning has no compents on the folloving petiticn(s) Baltimore County OE¢lce Butldtne %
"D 21204 Dear Dr. Scott:
Item los. 325, 328, 332 and 333. WAIL sm 1105
to your Hriﬂlnll letter Nulv-i June 3, 1954 and
If thers should be eny further questions or if this office can provide sdditional BE: Property Owner: L PRSIV G A rerords Pty oyt e o eibipa A o b Dear Timothy Kotroco,
information, please contact Jeffrey Long in the Office of Planning at 887-3480. the following comments are offered.
LOCATION: SEE BELOW
You have ated an extansion of tise in which to comply with During my mestings with nicholas Linsshan snd Avery Harden on June 23, 1954,
Restriction Mo. 2 of the Order issued Mey 4, 1998 requiring landsceping of
Itom No.: SEE BELOW Zoning Agenda: m -lw. (TuEsSSaE to yeur Igtter of Twew' 257 1905 ™ 1t ves suggeated thet 1 write and ask permission for an extension to do the landscaplng
an_agreement with the Landscape Architect, Avery Harden,
Prepared by: L iy s uum of rl-mhw and Zoning to extend u-u-- around the sign, as some of the plants would rot live Lf planted at this present time of
Gentlemen: tion of the required landscaping to Spring, 1995.
Division Chief: by SUTIUAE €0 your Tequest, the zefersnced proverty has been surveved ot Blann(oaAmmIch de 30U have ceactad an eyréamnt {avorsble to the OIfice
s Bureau comments below are applicable and required to Planning and osine, T grant your ros sesion.
be corrected or incorporated into the final plans for the property. of this letter to the case file and the Office of Planning and Zoning, it Jvery Harden and Nicholas Lineshen of Plaming and Zouirg feel that the extension
4s hereby affirmed that ﬂ'-lﬂlnn lired landsceping of the

PR/TL: L0

ZAC.325/PZONE/ZAC1

'ire Prevention Bureau has no at this time, IN
REFEREMCE 70 THE POLLOWING TFEN NUNBERS: 331, 332 AND 9332

REVIEWER: Lr. RomERT

muu. PHONE 887-8881, WS-1102F
ce: File

of the requi
Church ign shall be extended to the Spring of 1995.

you
Fotihamltateito dortast s,

TIvomY W,
Depoty Zoning Comissicner

Avery Harden and Wicholas Lineshan
Office of Planning and Zoning

Me. Tom Pahey, 233 Dawson Drive, Cockeyaville, Wd.

People’s Counsel; Case ple

Neve sy Tuethur, quartions cn the msject. plaase &

21030

should be until, Spring of 1995,

Thanks for understanding.

e Steraly,

Pi. Benta 3.8 Lo,

for Baltimors Gounty Dc, Rowlend Scott, Pastor




3 Oacheyonitly Baptisr Clharrck
|z wanve

ke 3 . 1990
COOKEVSUNLE, WARVLAND 21050 CHURCH PHONE: 6282425+ HOME PHONE: 685

ROWLAND D SCOTT. PASTOR

bear sir, I

Ve have been dn the process of working with Nicholns Linehan of Plamiog and
Zoniugs on the suggested mdifications of the sign. | vill be meeting again with
him on Tuesday, Nay 31, 19%.

liowever, we have ran inlo many problems with the mason contractors, who are

eeded to install the planter around the sign. It seens Lhere are difficulties in

completing it during the said tine period alloled Lo us, Lo do the modifications.

For this reason ve are requesting an extended Line, be geanted to us to make

e said inprovenents .
Plense be assured Ut we are going to lower the sign 24-30 Lnches above the

scound and that the 1ighting of the sign vL1L reduced again to your satisfactien-
Nenbers of the Gockeysville Baptist Church and Pastor would Like to thank you,
for understanding.

Sincerely,

Rev. Rowland Scott
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August 3, 199;

Hr. Arnold Jablon

Director

Zoning Administration and Development Manogement
111 W. Chesapeske Avenue

Towson, Maryland 21204

Re: B-93-106-8
358 o Ront
thep

offico reprosenta Cockeypeille aptiat Church 1
a building code violatior violation concerns a replac
excesds the minimm sise for residentinl oren.

Dear Mr. Jablon:

ection with
oot sign that

ko Lhe srection of the new sign, the Pastor spoke vith someone
in the county offices as to the requirements for re g the algn. lle vas
£01d Just to Tepluce Lty nothing else ves. meeted.  Hoveras. vhen Tho aow
sign vas erected, the new sign was larger ond brighter. Someone complained
and the notice vas issued.

In reviewing the requircmenta for a varlance, I note the roquirement
for tvclve (12) coples of o standar zoning plat. My client has been in
Gontact vith on eplneer in an altemst to obtain auch u piac. The cost of
this standard plat is In excess of $4,00.00. The chireh cannot. afford this

pose, on behalf of my client, to submit the folloving plats in
it S ehaniart plat:

1.) An existing siie plon,uith all improvements shovn,
to be signed and stamped by an nrchitect,

e plat 1a

2.) A second plat, shoving building location, property lines, road
improvements, previous sign location as determined by Seicimore
County utility plans and current location of nev sign,
located.

ing herevith a check Lo the smount of $40.00 covering the
cost of processing this request.
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March 31, 1992

ZONING o

Mr. Thomas Clark
2815 Merrymans Mill Rosd
Phoenix, Maryland 21131
Re:  Clark Oil Company
Dear Mr. Clark:
|....wriﬁn.inmmwmmmmmza 1992,

Clark
leemdmknfumh ‘third partics acccss
'_cu.,ﬂ :ru ok w.:i’.;'l‘,..,,m Parics covas to he

breach rea for the last thres (3) weeks of March
- w,’mawr rent for ® is not due:

ymhvebwnlnmmmlhlm:_
i !hubb’mdilrkml
for this
Woﬁmhmnﬂlqundlllwlgmum being taken 10 secure the
removal of the tanks in a timely fash ki

ool Encependent Fusl Company s

Puelps, 11, rrm»fc.mflmm-r
mzrpm storage tanks

10 way ivolved withthe removal
Mr. Pheips only confuse and

If you have any questions or comments, please do not hesitate 1o contact
Very truly yeurs
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BALTINORE COUNTY VARIANCE KEARING

FOR THE COCKEYSVILLE BAPTIST SIGN ISSUR

April 13, 1994

1am to the Cocksysville Baptist Church sign for the
following reasons:

I.  COMMERCIAL EWCROACHMENT

It allows the commercialiem of the Yor) corridor to bleed into

to
lu mlﬁ:hl nelghborhood . lllcv ‘hh eign to remain llll et
@ precedent for the future of the Warren ‘“ Warten Rosd Tesideatiel ares

11. THE SIGN If A BATETY HASARD

minf and nmt hours the sign prod

such & glare
tllt t .iI dllliﬂl
pulling out

uces
ren Road traffic when
111, THIS SIGN 18 A NOWSTROSITY
The sign 1s imately thres times that hich de o sliowsd by the
rimeliotin s o ing ’r.quhtlnl; A o b’
p-ndum-l--hu 30 square £«
IV.  THIS BION I8 CBTRUSIVE AND OF POOR QUALITY
This eign gives the a lighted box on stilts.
£ Gasign Le very evident, T cerceini
by gl ) e
V.  COLORED TLLUNIMATION
The Beltisore ounty letions clearly state that
14 contain colored bl “mmn"sm mruh!uly 300 0f the :ﬁu
Srtecs ir'a bright bius eolor {liuainated by fluorescent 1ighting.
Vi, omma casmas %

Ite cheap

a) o Cockeyavil. Church had a perfectly sceeptable,
attractive ai n- -f. the Baltimore Count
itions. m-u- UnkBows eascay the Church dectdd oo

"demolish thi sign and construct the “monstrosity".
sructed this
t
Baitinore Coullty ehould Know That s siey PeTAlt 1 requived.
This information should have been conveyed to the Pastor.
© e fastor, likeuiss, sheuid Known, enough to call

have
Baltinore County to ¢ss if & sign pn-!.t was Tequii
Ignorance noe Gf thy Sau is no excuse

d) \(The Church officials should have had sncugh foresight to
Ehe Community in the. plannie of-hele o sigage.
umn 1, We 476 the ohes that have to look at it day in

Heonr
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